

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC89470

STATE ex rel., STATE OF MISSOURI,

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE PAUL PARKINSON,
CICRUIT COURT OF MACON COUNTY,
PROBATE DIVISION,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RELATOR, STATE OF MISSOURI

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

JAMES R. LAYTON
State Solicitor
Missouri Bar No. 45631
Supreme Court Building
Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
(573) 751-3321
(573) 751-0774 (facsimile)
James.Layton@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Realtor,
State of Missouri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

POINTS RELIED ON..... 6

ARGUMENT 9

Introduction..... 9

Standards for prohibition 13

I. Because the only elements required for circuit court jurisdiction – a petition and a finding of probable cause – were present, the circuit court had jurisdiction, regardless of whether there was an omission from the packet of information provided by the Department of Corrections to the attorney general or whether such an omission deprives the attorney general of a condition precedent to filing the petition..... 15

II. The attorney general had authority to file the petition to adjudicate whether Closser is a sexually violent predator..... 19

a. The three statutory prerequisites for filing of a petition by the attorney general – notice

	from the Department, the prosecutor’s review committee finding, and the attorney general’s own conclusion that Closser “may be a sexually violent predator” – were met	19
b.	The attorney general’s authority is not dependent on the content of the packet of information provided by the Department, and thus not on the licensing status of a person who contributed to that packet.....	23
c.	Recent decisions holding that parental rights cannot be terminated absent a post-filing report to the court do not support a claim that the attorney general’s authority is dependent on the author or even the fact of the Department’s pre-filing report to the attorney general.....	30
III.	Because in preparing the required report, Dr. Suire was not engaged in the practice of psychology so as to require a license, his report would fulfill the statutory requirements even if the licensure	

provision of § 632.483.2(3) were a jurisdictional
prerequisite. 33

CONCLUSION..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 38

APPENDIX..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bauer v. Transitional Sch. Dist.</i> , 111 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. banc 2003)	28
<i>Farmers & Merchants Bank & Trust Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 896 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1995)	28
<i>In the Interest of A.H.</i> , 169 S.W.3d 152 (Mo.App. S.D. 2005)	30, 31, 32
<i>In the Interest of C.W.</i> , 211 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2007)	30, 31, 32
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Donaldson v. State</i> , 214 S.W.3d 331 (Mo. banc 2007)	7, 27, 28, 29
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Norton v. State</i> , 123 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. banc 2003)	9
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Spencer v. State</i> , 103 S.W.3d 407 (Mo.App. S.D. 2003)	29
<i>State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert</i> , 887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994)	13
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Peterson</i> , 253 S.W.3d 77 (Mo. banc 2008)	passim
<i>State v. Hoover</i> , 719 S.W.2d 812 (Mo.App. W.D. 1988)	28

Statutes

§ 211.455	30, 31
§ 217.831.1	20, 21
§ 337.010	8, 34

§ 337.010(4)	34
§ 337.045.....	34
§ 337.090.....	34
§ 632.005.....	8, 25, 33, 35
§ 632.480.....	9
§ 632.483.....	21, 26, 27
§ 632.483.1.....	passim
§ 632.483.2.....	passim
§ 632.483.2(3)	passim
§ 632.483.4.....	4, 9
§ 632.483.5.....	29
§ 632.484.....	14
§ 632.484.5.....	14
§ 632.486.....	passim
§ 632.489.....	5, 6, 11, 17
§ 632.489.1.....	10, 20
§ 632.489.2.....	10
§ 632.489.4.....	10, 11, 31
§ 632.492.....	11, 29
§ 632.495.....	29
§ 632.495.2.....	29

§ 632.513..... 9

Chapter 337..... 33, 34, 35
